The recoverable amount was determined by taking the value in use compared to the carrying amount. The value
in use was also tested against market capitalisation. This testing indicated no impairment had occurred.

Adverse changes in actual performance or future rates of growth will reduce the calculated recoverable amount.
When performing our assessment we have allocated some costs and assets to the Australian cash-generating unit
(e.g. software, salary, compliance expenses). We have allocated the costs based on whether the expense is being
used to generate revenue in Australia or New Zealand.

Forecast capital expenditure for the New Zealand business includes spend on software development and
terminals. The assumptions have been based on past experience and include forecast fleet upgrades. The carrying
value used includes net working capital and total fixed assets including software for the New Zealand business.

The assumptions are considered to be a view of the reasonable outcomes as the business is mature.

We have performed a sensitivity analysis around some of our key assumptions:F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

76

The assumption here is a 2.25% growth rate

The tables below show the headroom/ (impairment) in NZD ‘000s under various revenue growth scenarios:

WACC

10.00% 10.50% 11.00% 11.50% 12.00% 13.00%

 5,883  4,145  2,605  1,231 (3) (2,129)

2023 Revenue Growth

5% 3% 2% 0% -5% -10%

Perpetuity
Rate

 2%  6,627  4,195  2,980  548 (5,531) (11,610)

 1%  3,891  1,515  327 (2,049) (7,989) (13,929)

 0%  1,206 (1,115) (2,276) (4,597) (10,401) (14,772)

 -1% (1,429) (3,697) (4,830) (7,098) (12,767) (14,772)

2023 Cost Growth

5% 3% 2% 0% -5% -10%

Perpetuity
Rate

 2%  311  1,380  1,914  2,983  5,656  8,328

 1%  1,881  2,916  3,433  4,468  7,056  9,644

 0%  3,404  4,406  4,907  5,910  8,415  10,921

 -1%  4,882  5,852  6,337  7,307  9,733  12,159

18. Goodwill (continued)

The assumptions here are a WACC of 11%, expense growth rate of 2.25%, and revenue growth of 1% for 2024

The assumptions here are a WACC of 11% and revenue growth rate of 2.25%

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Smartpay Annual Report 2022 77

19. Deferred Tax Asset / (Liability)

a. Tax losses

The Group has aggregate estimated New Zealand net tax losses of $17,520,000 as at 31 March 2022 (31 March
2021 actual $20,901,000) and in Australia estimated net tax losses at the same date of A$8,404,000 (31 March 2021
actual A$9,802,000). In respect of the tax losses in New Zealand and Australia no deferred tax benefit has been
recognised in the Statement of Financial Position in either reporting period. In New Zealand the tax losses are able
to be carried forward in aggregate from the individual New Zealand companies and offset against future taxable